by state and local governments for pensions. It also improves information provided by state and local
governmental employers about financial support for pensions that is provided by other entities. The
provisions of this Statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15,
2014. The Corporation contributes to the New York City Employees’ Retirement System (“NYCERS”),
an employer participating cost-sharing multi-employer plan. The City of New York has implemented
GASB 68 for its fiscal year ended June 30, 2014. As the Corporation is a component unit of the City,
HDC is required to implement GASB 68 in its current fiscal year ending October 31, 2014 and
beginning net position for the earliest period presented.

The implementation of GASB 68 resulted in the Corporation reporting a Net Pension Liability as of
fiscal year 2013. The Corporation’s Net Position as of October 31, 2012 and the Corporation’s
Statement of Revenues, and Expenses and Changes in Net Position for October 31, 2013 have been
restated to reflect the required adjustments.

As a result, the following restatements have been made to the Corporation’s financial statements.
(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

As of November 1, 2012
Net Position $   1,664,135 (13,572) 1,650,563

For the year ended October 31, 2013
Salaries and related expenses 22,660 (252) 22,408
Operating Expenses 217,756 (252) 217,504
Operating Income  52,072 252 52,324
Change in Net Position 89,551 252 89,803

As of October 31, 2013
Net Pension Liability  0 12,459 12,459
Deferred Inflows of Resources:
   Difference between projected and

actual earnings on pension plan
investments   0 861 861

Net Position $   1,753,686  (13,320) 1,740,366

In January 2013, GASB issued Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of
Government Operations (“GASB 69”). The objective of this Statement is to improve the accounting for
mergers and acquisitions among state and local governments by providing guidance specific to the
situations and circumstances encountered within the governmental environment.  The provisions of this
Statement are effective for government combinations and disposals of government operations occurring
in financial reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2013.  The Corporation does not anticipate